NOT AN-

y
Pg #: 12
After Recording Return To:
CoreLogic SolEx
1625 NW 136th Avenue Suite E-100
Sunrise, FL 33323
s Docu
lgage Research-Center, LLC dba Veterans United
H Loans
1400 Veterans United Drive
Columbia, MO 65203
855-683-3101
Parcel Number; 4511-05-378-004.000-036
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Oniginal Recording Dater April 28, 2020 Loan No.:673025052
Original Loan Amount: $540,000.00 Investor Loan No: 225937154

MIN Number: 100350291025441543
VA Case No.: 26-26-6-0782287

LOAN'MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (l/my/me”): JOSE A. CORRALES: Dated this 3rd day of March, 2021. If more than one
Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document; each is referred to as "L.* For purpases of this
document words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa
where aj iate.
Lender or Servicer (‘Lender’): Mortgage Research Center, LLC dba Veterans United Home Loans,
whose address is 1400 Veterans United Drive, Columbia, MO 65203
Mortgagee for Lender ('MERS'): Mortgage Electronic’ Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS?) has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
Date of first ien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage®) and Note ("Note”):
April 06, 2020 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No: 2020-023634, recorded on
April 28, 2020, of the Official Records of LAKE County, IN.
Property Address (*Property”): 1317 MUIRFIELD DR

SCHERERVILLE, IN 46375

Legal Description:
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

If my representations and covenants i Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
RN OTFMOSAEIRA I R W
- 30z 5z Ll ey 0006089 - 26+ 10w
N MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
i

6 7 50 Y6 N 70 +
X
10036 05/18 (page 10/ 11 pages,

FFICIAL DRCUMENT

GINA PIMENTEL

RECORDER



NOT AN-

Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, () | am i default under the Loan

Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to

sufficient fiquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

The centifications | have made concerning my intended use of the Property and the number of

single-family properties that | own continue 1o be true and correct on the date hereof, and the

property has not been condemned:

C." There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law
19 allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the
undérsigned in the event of a death, divorce or mamiage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not

required o disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when

requesting 10 qualify for the VA Modification Program ("Program’));

Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information Fhave provided to Lender in connection

with this including the and i ion regarding my eligibility for the

Program, are true and correct;

If Lender requires me to.obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; and

. I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period ptan.

@

m

om

2. and it i i 1 and that:

>

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1
has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will
terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B. |understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of
the requirements under this Agreement.
Q.

2
(boge 20f 11 pages,

302505

Lom Momnumu | AGREEMENT

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT AN-

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants n Section 1 continue to be true m all

material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified on April 1, 2021 (the “Modification Effective
Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed
to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period plan, this
modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on April 1, 2021.

A. The Maturity Date will be: March 1, 2051.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fecs,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid
Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
principal balance of my Note will be $540,973.43 (the "New Principal Balance”). | understand that
by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

2]

. Interest at the rate of 2.750% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of March 1,
2021 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on April 1,
2021; My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Vears| interest_| Interest Rate Wonthly | Monthly | Total Pa Number of
Rate | Change Date Prn& int (Escrow  |Monthly | Begins On Monthly
Payment |Payment | Payment P
Amount _| Amount
130 [ 2750% | [ Maich 01,2021 | $2.20848 | $512.37 | $2.78085 | ApriO1, 2021 360
Mayadust | May adust
periodically | penodically

“The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may ehange accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3 C:-shiall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only ot any other payment options will no longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my
modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of
the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative ammontization feature that would allow me to
pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid.interest being added to the outstanding
principal balance.

D. 1 will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Docufnents, as modified by this

TR AR

30725 L 9 -
GOIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 0518 (@290 301 11 pages,

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT AN-

m

Agreement,

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. 1 (the borrower) agree 1o the following

A

2]

©

m

n

©

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree,
the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although
the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or () the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan
‘or other workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To.comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,

, i of Loan including my 10 make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
fi

enforceable in accordante with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force/and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a salisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except-as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender.and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents,

That, as of the Modification Effective Date,-notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of alf
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if statc or federal law, rules
or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as. of the date of such sale or transfer. If
Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the-notice is delivered or mailed within
which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the

DT AMEAn

25052Y6N -
(foge 4of 11 pages,

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
0036 0518

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT AN-

x

=

=

r

z

T

expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without
further notice or demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of
the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as
noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the
Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision i the Note o in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for ful or partial prepayment of
the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar ttle
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in fist lien position andlor is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such ttle
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of
this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement
will be nuil and void.

. That | will ‘execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either ()

consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and condttions.
of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that
either a comected Agréement o a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to
me for my signattre. AtLender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by
this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Loan Modification Program.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is.
acnng solely as nominee for Lender and’ Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the

Mortgagee of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS 19
organized and existing under the faws of Delaware, and has an address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint,
MI 485012026, and a street address of 1801 Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834. The
MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS:

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not mited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,

monitoring i and i about account bafances and activity.  in
addution, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of
the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (1) the U.S:. Department of the Treasury, (1)
Fannic Mae and Freddie Mac n connection with their responsibiliies under the Home

5052Y6NMAS mo’llszs‘ sIJ

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 05718

(fage 501 11 pages,

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT

2

o

(MM
(1]

7

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 05118

LAN ™

Affordability and Stability Plan; (ii)) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (v)
companies that perform support services for the Loan Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified,
or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial
and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as
“Documents.” | agree to defiver the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's
written request for such replacement.

That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher totai monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

In the event of any action(s) arising out of or relating to this Agreement or in connection with any
foreclosure action(s) dismissed as a result of enlering into this Agreement, if permitted by
applicable._[aw,|_ will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connection with any such action(s).

. In the event that .was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruplcy proceeding subsequent to the

execution of the loan documents and did not reaffirm the mortgage debt under applicable law,
Lender agrees that | will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

If I am a Debtor in an actve ing, | that Court and/or

Trustce approval of this loan. modification agreement may be required depending upon
Jurisdictional requirements. If approval of the loan modification is required, Lender will not honor
‘the loan modification agreement until evidence Of the required approval is provided.

95 206

ERII

YenN

(g

(Goge 60r 11 pages,

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

/ M Date: ‘S/J/z-u

JOSE A. CORRALES -Borrower

CERTIFICATE OF PROOF

WITNESS to the signature(s) on the foregoing instrument to which this Proof is attached:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

52

Ml

<

A 905 206 +

oz's

NEMEI
Il

n“w ||1‘||“7|‘|
IOOIFICATION AGREEMENT
8

10036 0571 (gage 70l 11 pages,




NOT AN-

[Space Below This Line For
State of Indiana
County of be
ARy A St ENE1 £ —
Belore me, M%T Pvditse s /3 oy ot Magesd 202/ sosen.
CORRALES, acknowledged the execution of the annexed mortgage.
Signature: ‘ol b@-{zauujwv&/
Mary £. Ewt Natary Publc - Seal
County of {7 ke ke Counny-Sute o ndan
My Commission Expires Nov 23, 2028
My Commission Expires on: AJSVEMSER 2.3 2028
PROOF:
State of Indiana
County of

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on =
personally-appeared the above named WITNESS 1o the foregoing instrument, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say that helshe knows JOSE A. CORRALES to be the individual(s) described in
and who executed, the foregoing instrument; that said WITNESS was present and saw said JOSE A.
CORRALES execute the same; and that said WITNESS at the same ime subscribed his/her name as a
witness thereto.

Notary Name exactly as Commussion

NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public - State of Indiana
My Commission Expires:
Commission No. N
Seal

M R A

3025

0

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 0518 (page’s of 1 pages,

FFICIAL DOCUMENT



NOT AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

Morlja e Research Center, LLC dba Veterans United Home Loans

ne % (Seal) - Lender
Name

Title: Afsutnm Tcretary

Date of Lender'd Signature

[Space Below This Line For

The State of TX
County of Dallas
vy
Before me L hede Ody INotary Public (namettitle of officer) on this day
(Please Print Name) .
personally appeared the Assistant Secretary of Mortigage
Research Center, LLC dba Veterans United Home Loans (&nowite mo)(or proved to me on the oath of
or through (description of identity card or other

document)) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
to me that he exccuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given undermyhand and seal of ofice this___ 2.4 dayof Maccdh . an. 2ol

Signature of Officer

Eshode Qdemafa

{Printed Name of Officer)

_Notary Publi
Tile of Off
My Commission expires : _/Q- (52023 e erofieer

673 sz

0z 5 0

o—

n

o+

LoAN Momrunuu AGREEMENT
10036 05/ (page 901 11 pages,



NOT AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT
Swud,

Mor{@gn Electronic RegiSthtion Systems, Inc - Nominee for Lender

[Space Below This Line For

The State of TX

County of Dallas

Before me Estite Plur, jotary Public (nametitle of officer) on this day
(Plcas&?vim Name) .

persohally appeared vorne o the Assistant Secretary of Montgage

Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ar proved to me on the oath of
ortwough___________ (description of identity card or other document)) to be the person
whose fiame.is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Loty

Given undermy hand and seal of office this _4 day of

Signature of Officer —
e o Fatuick Espeedi Oirnaatf_
e Printed Name of Officer
Notary Public
Title of Officer

My Commission expires : _JAn15-2023%

(MERARRMAn

6730250052

H,MN ||| ’I wll ”lINL !u Mﬂﬂ

G N OMOA %

[0

(page 100111 poges,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 0518



NOT AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

| affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that | have taken reasonable care to redact each Social
Security number in this document, unless required by law.

Signgqure
Pri‘tchame
i Docyment P v

Moxrgage ResearchCenter, LLC dba Veterans
United Home Loans

1400 Veterans United Drive

Columbia, MO 65203

A *

e L)
1]

noA Iﬂ"!,' [l
(GDIFICATION AGREEMENT

10036 0518 (vdge 110/ 11 pages,

Ly

90




NOT AN-OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

Exhibit "A"
Loan Number: 673025052
Property Address: 1317 MUIRFIELD DR, SCHERERVILLE, IN 46375
Legal Description:
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF
INDIANAS LOT 25, IN BLOCK ONE, IN BRIAR RIDGE COUNTRY CLUB ADDITION, UNIT &,
A PLANNED, UNIT DEVELOPMENT IN SCHERERVILLE INDIANA, AS PER PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN. PLAT BOOK 62 PAGE 55, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA.

-6 7

123380618

JUNBTEN

s G N M OA
Descripton Attachment.

IGWOHIU“,I II
Page

ol



